1 This amount does not include the insurances taken during the works nor those for which the occupants are contractually liable (i.e. for nursing homes in Belgium and France, pubs in the
Pubstone portfolio and some offi ce properties) nor those relating to fi nance leases.

annual accounts
> notes to the consolidated accounts.136

1 The average effective interest rate on borrowings over the year 2010 amounts to 4.33% as mentioned in Note 16. 2 On 31.12.2009 and on 31.12.2010, the interest rate without margins was
0.40% and 0.90% respectively. Rather than applying a 1% decrease to this rate, the sensitivity analysis relates to the application of interest rates without margin of 0%. 3 See Note 42.

The average rate without margin on the closing date, as well as the fair value of the derivative instruments, are shown below.

In accordance with IFRS 7, a 1% sensitivity analysis was carried out of the various interest rates without margin applied to the

debt and derivative instruments.

Impact of a 1% interest rate variation on the average interest rate of the debt and on the fair value of fi nancial
instruments (based on the debt and derivative positions at the closing date) (x €1,000,000)

31.12.2010 31.12.2009

Average interest rate 4.18%1 3.89%

Fair value of derivative instruments -81.35 -67.08

+1%

Average interest rate 4.09% 4.05%

Fair value of derivative instruments 6.75 -61.79

-1%2

Average interest rate 4.26% 3.71%

Faire value of derivatives instruments -160.65 -69.72

The Group may also hedge on a case by case basis against fl uctuations of the underlying interest rates the value of fi nancial assets

consisting in receivables derived from long-term lease contracts (generally indexed) by entering into Interest Rate Swap contracts.

The underlying infl ation risk is however not hedged.

The Group is currently not exposed to any exchange risk.

Note 4. Business combinations
There was no acquisition during the 2010 fi nancial year that is treated as a business combination in accordance with the IFRS 3

standard.

As a reminder, Cofi nimmo has operated two business combinations in the past, one being the acquisition of 90% of the company